
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 20 MARCH 2017
10.00 AM

Allia Future Business Centre Peterborough, Peterborough United Football 
Club, London Road, Peterborough, PE2 8AN
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting on 27 February 2017 3 - 8

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Review of Emergency Stopping Provision for Gypsies and Travellers 
Within Peterborough

9 - 24

6 Management of Rough Sleepers Review 25 - 86

7 Environment Policy and Action Plans (EAPS) 87 - 104

8 The Draft Peterborough Housing Strategy 2016 to 2021 105 - 138

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of an
[...]
ers and research sources used during the investigation

Documents used to prepare the final report includes: 

Review of documents produced from the 2014 Task and Finish Group 
Peterborough Local Plan Dealing with Illegal Encampments: A Summary of Available 
Powers, Department for Communities and Local government 

Further information on this review is available from:

Democratic Services Team
Governance Directorate
Town Hall
Bridge Street
Peterborough
PE1 1HG

Telephone – (01733) 747474
Email – scrutiny@peterborough.gov.uk 

24

mailto:scrutiny@peterborough.gov.uk


CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 6

20 MARCH 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Irene Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environmental Capital 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman – Service Director, Adult Services and 
Communities 

Tel. 863887

MANAGEMENT OF ROUGH SLEEPERS REVIEW

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Adult and Communities Scrutiny Committee Deadline date : N/A

That Cabinet considers the recommendations from the cross party task and finish group formed to 
review the management of rough sleepers, namely:

Recommendation 1
That a strategic group be set up which meets regularly in order to identify duplication and gaps in 
current provision for rough sleepers and which includes representation from partner agencies 
including from the faith and voluntary sector. This group will develop a Rough Sleeper Strategy to be 
developed and approved by Council to support the work of officers and the wider partnership 
arrangements, and will monitor and respond to fluctuations in the delivery of the council’s 
homelessness policy.

Recommendation 2
The creation of a multi-agency task and targeting group to work on a long-term plan to ensure that 
individual rough sleepers are supported to move away from a street-based lifestyle. 

Recommendation 3
That the staff resource dedicated to supporting rough sleepers is increased beyond the current single 
officer by one full time additional officer to provide greater resilience and capacity, including provision 
for weekend outreach work in addition to the existing Monday to Friday service.

Recommendation 4
That, with a growing rough sleeping population, the availability of suitable all year round night shelter 
accommodation is maintained, or increased if demand increases, to ensure that those most 
vulnerable are able to get some shelter especially during severe weather conditions. 

Recommendation 5
That night shelter accommodation is identified for rough sleepers with dogs where the rough sleeper 
would not be willing to allow the council to place the dog into kennels as is current practice. 

Recommendation 6
That consideration be given to establishing formal daytime drop-in advice and advocacy services for 
rough sleepers, in partnership with the voluntary and faith sectors, focussed on offering advice and 
guidance as well as case management for service users. 

continued overleaf

25



Recommendation 7
That consideration be given to a flexible approach to activating severe weather emergency provision 
(SWEP), taking into account the good practice guidelines provided by Homeless Link.

Recommendation 8
That an urgent solution is found to the deficit of on-street drugs and alcohol support, either through 
renegotiating the existing contract the council holds with the provider or by increasing the value of 
the contract.

Recommendation 9
That a focussed and ongoing communications campaign is undertaken to encourage the public to 
report rough sleeping to the council so that the most appropriate support can be provided. 

Recommendation 10
To design and print business card sized information cards for rough sleepers with contact details for 
rough sleeper touch points and durable conveniently sized hand-outs, which can be personalised 
with key advice and action plans for rough sleepers to support them to leave the streets.   

Recommendation 11
That the existing provision of one Housing Fi
[...]
ard

      

Cllr Stephen Lane (Chairman) Cllr John Okonkowski Cllr Keith Sharp
Independent, Werrington Ward UKIP, Orton Longueville Ward     Liberal Party, Dogsthorpe 
Ward

31



APPENDIX A

4 | Page

Officers supporting the Task and Finish Group were:

● Adrian Chapman, Service Director, Adults and Communities

● Belinda Child, Head of Housing, Prevention and Wellbeing

● Sean Evans, Housing Needs Manager

● Sarah Hebblethwaite, Housing Needs Deputy Manager

● Sarah Scase, Housing Needs Rough Sleeper Outreach Officer

● Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

● Joanna Morley, Democratic Services Officer

32



APPENDIX A

5 | Page

2. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation 1
That a strategic group be set up which meets regularly in order to identify duplication and 

gaps in current provision for rough sleepers and which includes representation from partner 

agencies including from the faith and voluntary sector. This group will develop a Rough 

Sleeper Strategy to be developed and approved by Council to support the work of officers 

and the wider partnership arrangements, and will monitor and respond to fluctuations in the 

delivery of the council’s homelessness policy.

Recommendation 2
The creation of a multi-agency task and targeting group to work on a long-term plan to 

ensure that individual rough sleepers are supported to move away from a street-based 

lifestyle. 

Recommendation 3
That the staff resource dedicated to supporting rough sleepers is increased beyond the 

current single officer by one full time additional officer to provide greater resilience and 

capacity, including provision for weekend outreach work in addition to the existing Monday 

to Friday service.

Recommendation 4
That, with a growing rough sleeping population, the availability of suitable all year round 

night shelter accommodation is maintained, or increased if demand increases, to ensure 

that those most vulnerable are able to get some shelter especially during severe weather 

conditions. 

Recommendation 5
That night shelter accommodation is identified for rough sleepers with dogs where the rough 

sleeper would not be willing to allow the council to place the dog into kennels as is current 

practice. 

33



APPENDIX A

6 | Page

Recommendation 6
That consideration be given to establishing formal daytime drop-in advice and advocacy 

services for rough sleepers, in partnership with the voluntary and faith sectors, focussed on 

offering advice and guidance as well as case management for service users. 

Recommendation 7
That consideration be given to a flexible approach to activating severe weather emergency 

provision (SWEP), taking into account the good practice guidelines provided by Homeless 

Link.

Recommendation 8
That an urgent solution is found to the deficit of on-street drugs and alcohol support, either 

through renegotiating the existing contract the council holds with the provider or by 

increasing the value of the contract.

Recommendation 9
That a focussed and ongoing communications campaign is undertaken to encourage the 

public to report rough sleeping to the council so that the most appropriate support can be 

provided. 

Recommendation 10
To design and print business card sized information cards for rough sleepers with contact 

details for rough sleeper touch points and durable conveniently sized hand-outs, which can 

be personalised with key advice and action plans for rough sleepers to support them to 

leave the streets.   

Recommendation 11
That the existing provision of one Housing First bed for a rough sleeper with complex needs 

that cannot be accommodated in regular hostels be extended by two further beds, along 

with the associated wraparound support services. 

34



APPENDIX A

7 | Page

Recommendation 12
That the current Chronically Excluded Adults (CEA) project which provides personalised 

support to rough sleepers and others with the most complex needs be mainstreamed i
[...]
of the team is applauded, given the limited resources at its 

disposal. The task and finish group is indebted to all those who have contributed to its work 

and feel confident that the right statutory interventions are being made as promptly as 

possible and that only minor adjustments need be made to enhance what is already a robust 

system of managing the city’s rough sleepers.  

52



APPENDIX A

25 | Page

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The task and finish group makes the following recommendations:

Recommendation 1
That a strategic group be set up which meets regularly in order to identify duplication and 

gaps in current provision for rough sleepers and which includes representation from partner 

agencies including from the faith and voluntary sector. This group will develop a Rough 

Sleeper Strategy to be developed and approved by Council to support the work of officers 

and the wider partnership arrangements. This group will also monitor and respond to 

fluctuations in the delivery of the council’s homelessness policy to ensure there is no impact 

on rough sleepers within the city.

Recommendation 2
The creation of a multi-agency task and targeting group to work on a long-term plan to 

ensure that individual rough sleepers are supported to move away from a street-based 

lifestyle. This group should comprise statutory agencies including the council, police, Home 

Office Immigration Enforcement and the NHS, housing providers, and voluntary and faith 

organisations, and will adopt a case management approach to unblock barriers and ensure 

the appropriate resources are available to individuals based on their circumstances.

Recommendation 3
That the staff resource dedicated to supporting rough sleepers is increased beyond the 

current single officer by one full time additional officer to provide greater resilience and 

capacity, including provision for weekend outreach work in addition to the existing Monday 

to Friday service.

Recommendation 4
That, with a growing rough sleeping population, the availability of suitable all year round 

night shelter accommodation is maintained, or increased if demand increases, to ensure 

that those most vulnerable are able to get some shelter especially during severe weather 

conditions. 

53



APPENDIX A

26 | Page

Recommendation 5
That night shelter accommodation is identified for rough sleepers with dogs where the rough 

sleeper would not be willing to allow the council to place the dog into kennels as is current 

practice. As part of this provision, to explore the potential for a qualified vet to attend this 

provision on a regular basis to offer advice and treatment.

Recommendation 6
That consideration be given to establishing formal daytime provision for rough sleepers, in 

partnership with the voluntary and faith sectors, focussed on offering advice and guidance 

as well as case management for service users. The task and finish group is NOT 

recommending daytime shelter as it recognises that this removes incentives for rough 

sleepers to work with services to move away from a street-based lifestyle.

Recommendation 7
That consideration be given to a flexible approach to activating severe weather emergency 

provision (SWEP), taking into account the good practice guidelines provided by Homeless 

Link including considering extreme cold temperatures but also wind, rain and other weather 

conditions.

Recommendation 8
That an urgent solution is found to the deficit of on-street drugs and alcohol support, either 

through renegotiating the existing contract the council holds with the provider or by 

increasing the value of the contract.

Recommendation 9
That a focussed and ongoing communications campaign is undertaken to encourage the 

public to report rough sleeping to the council so that the most appropriate support can be 

provided. This campaign should also educate the public on the best ways to support rough 

sleepers including, for example, donating to the local food banks or to local or national 

homelessness charities.

54



APPENDIX A

27 | Page

Recommendation 10
To design and print business card sized information cards for rough sleepers with contact 

details for rough sleeper touch points and durable conveniently sized hand-outs, which can 

be personalised with key advice and action plans for rough sleepers to support them to 

leave the streets.   

Recommendation 11
That the existing provision of one Housing First bed for a rough sleeper with complex needs 

that cannot be accommodated in regular hostels be extended by two further beds, along 

with the associated wraparound support services. 

Recommendation 12
That the current Chronically Excluded Adults (CEA) project which provides personalised 

support to rough sleepers and others with the most complex needs be mainstreamed into 

normal council business from 1 August 2017, the point at which existing grant funding 

ceases. Additionally, that the project:

● incorporates provision of a delegated budget held by officers to cover costs of items or 

services that remove a barrier to a rough sleeper engaging or that help a rough sleeper 

into more permanent accommodation

● provides ongoing support for service users (e.g. mental health support) for a period of 

at least 12 months.

Recommendation 13
That the relationship between affordable housing and rough sleeping be further explored. If 

it is proven that there is a direct correlation between volumes of rough sleeping and 

availability of affordable housing, that the target for affordable homes to be built in 

Peterborough that are identified in the emerging Local Plan be increased from 30% to 35%, 

and that of the 35% at least 70% are affordable rented.

Recommendation 14
That, following the conclusion of the task and finish group, the Adults and Communities 

Scrutiny Committee continue to provide oversight of the recommendations and support to 

officers by way of a report to the commi
[...]
ess on the draft Housing Strategy.

Strategy text  relating to Priority 
Four: ‘Meeting the needs of 
other vulnerable groups’ under 
the heading Armed Forces 
Personnel corrected

This amendment has arisen out of a comment received through the consultation 
process on the draft Housing Strategy

Wording of strategy text that 
related to policy HS21 amended 
so that it better reflects Core 
Strategy policy CS8, specifically 
that viability will be taken into 
account when negotiating the 
percentage of affordable 
housing on a site by site basis

This amendment has arisen from comments received through the consultation 
process.

137



This page is intentionally left blank

138


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting on 27 February 2017
	5 Review of Emergency Stopping Provision for Gypsies and Travellers Within Peterborough
	5. Appendix A - Review of Emergency Stopping Provision For Gypsies and Travellers Within Petebrorough

	6 Management of Rough Sleepers Review
	6. Appendix A - Management of Rough Sleepers Review
	6. Rough Sleeping Task FinishGroup - Briefing Pack

	7 Environment Policy and Action Plans (EAPS)
	7. Appendix A - Environment Policy and Action Plans
	7. Appendix B - Environment Policy and Action Plans
	7. Appendix C - Environment Policy and Action Plans

	8 The Draft Peterborough Housing Strategy 2016 to 2021
	8. Appendix A - Peterborough Housing Strategy 2016 to 2021
	8. Appendix B - Housing Strategy Consultation Key Issues Summary Document (Feb) (1) - SM (1)






Minutes of the meeting

PETERBOROUGH

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 20 MARCH 2017

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Goodwin,
Councillor Hiller, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith, and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors: Councillor Casey and Councillor Stokes
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb, and Councillor Fitzgerald.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.
3.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were agreed as a true and
accurate record.

4, PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.
STRATEGIC DECISIONS

Cabinet agreed to amend the order of the agenda.

5. REVIEW OF EMERGENCY STOPPING PROVISION FOR GYPSIES AND
TRAVELLERS WITHIN PETERBOROUGH

Cabinet received a report in relation to a review of emergency stopping provision for
gypsies and travellers within Peterborough.

The purpose of the report was to consider the recommendations made by the Adults
and Communities Scrutiny Committee following a cross party task and finish group
review regarding provision of emergency stopping places for Gypsies and Travellers.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital introduced the report
and invited the representatives from the task and finish group to address the Cabinet.
The task and finish group representatives advised that there was a recognised problem
with unauthorised encampments. Business had spent significant money protecting their
properties. The group had considered the options in depth, however the level of land
required to provide emergency stopping provision was not available. It was therefore
suggested that this land be sought from within the Peterborough area.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:



There was strict criteria in place for land to be used as an Emergency Stopping
Place, part of which was to consider the impact of the use of the land on the
surrounding area;

The Council could draft their own criteria, for example, in relation to land in the
vicinity of a school,

Work has recently been undertaken with the police with the commencement of
the Prevention and Enforcement Service (PES). A draft protocol had been
agreed in relation to the use of Section 51 and 52 notices. These would not
always be used, but would be when appropriate;

In the time the PES had been running, the notices had been used six times and
officers were confident the new protocol would work well;

Questions were raised in relation to the management of ESPs and ensuring
they did not become permanent sites. The Cabinet were advised that a Section
77 notice would be issued to ensure that groups were moved on. This process
would also be undertaken if groups were inhabiting community land;

The Local Plan identified that there was no need to increase ESP or Gypsy and
Traveller provision, however the Working Group considered that four ESP sites
would be appropriate;

It was suggested that the situation would be managed to ensure that groups
were not attracted to the ESP’s. Payment would be required, and the sites
would need to be left in decent condition;

Alongside the recommendations, officers would look to work more closely with
local businesses;

It was commented that the situation needed to be carefully managed to ensure
that any ESP sites did not become permanent sites in the eyes of residents;

It was noted that no sites and been identified and, as such, no comprehensive
answer was available.

Cabinet considered the report and recommendations to try to alleviate any future
issues caused by, and increases in, unauthorised encampments, and RESOLVED as
follows:

1)

2)

That the Council converts the existing emergency stopping place in Dogsthorpe to
a temporary stopping place by seeking full planning consent to enable the site to
be used more that the current 28 days per year. The site will require some capital
investment to bring it up to a reasonable standard.

That the site, with its extended usage, be trialled for a least 12 months before any
other locations are identified to determine its effectiveness, to make particular
reference to the use of the site by 2 or more families.

That this site is effectively managed and controlled to prevent abuse, including
capturing occupant details, charging a nightly rate, and ensuring relevant legal
processes to move occupants on after a pre-agreed period are followed.

To distribute a flow chart to all Councillors which details the process of dealing
with unauthorised encampments from assessment to removal, and that the flow
chart describes the new approach to Gypsy and Traveller management being
finalised with the Prevention and Enforcement Service between the Council and
the police.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To

assist with the moving on of authorised encampments limiting the impact

unauthorised encampments have on local communities.



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

A range of alternative options were considered by the task and finish group, although
the conclusion of that was that Temporary Stopping Places provided the best
arrangements for Peterborough.

Doing nothing was not considered an option, due to the ongoing costs and impact
unauthorised encampments could have on local communities in Peterborough.

MANAGEMENT OF ROUGH SLEEPERS REVIEW
Cabinet received a report in relation to a management of rough sleepers review.

The purpose of the report was to consider the recommendations approved by the
Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee from a cross party review of the
management of rough sleepers.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital introduced the report
and invited the representatives from the task and finish group to address the Cabinet.
The task and finish group representatives advised that the current housing needs team
was effective, however demand on the service remained high, as it did with the rest of
the country. It was considered that the team required additional help to meet this
demand.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:

¢ No correlation between levels of rough sleeping and affordable housing was
immediately apparent;

e It was suggested that the loss of short-term tenancies had a major impact on
the levels of homelessness in the area;

e Attention was drawn to recent suggestion that the Government would be
expanding the ‘housing first’ model;

e |t was noted that Peterborough did have a number of entrenched rough
sleepers, which an open model would assist with;

¢ Comment was made that clarity was required that the services provided were
only for individuals with a local connection. Other individuals would be offered
support to reconnect with services in their home area;

e Questions were raised over the emergency provisions in place, and it was
confirmed that the recommendation in the report expanding upon the provisions
already in place. The additional actions would ensure that officers engaged with
hard to reach rough sleepers;

e Officers worked closely with volunteer groups, some of which provided shelter in
winter, food, or taxi services. Referrals often come from these groups, so
partnership work was considered important;

e It was noted that day centres had been in place in the past and had created
issues of anti-social behaviour.

e The Cabinet was advised that the recommendations did not refer to a day
centre, but an outreach service centre, which would be focused on progressing
the journey of its users;

e The current outreach service worked closely with MIND and others to ensure
that chronically excluded adults were catered for within the system;

e It was acknowledged that gaps were present in the service, mainly around drug
and alcohol service provision;

e Referrals to the service were accepted in any form, however an online tool was
running specifically for such referrals. Work was also being done to expand the
use of the ‘My Peterborough’ app to include referrals to this service; and



e It was noted that rough sleeping and homelessness were two very different
things and often there were specific reason for people sleeping rough.

Cabinet considered the report and recommendations from the cross party task and
finish group formed to review the management of rough sleepers, and RESOLVED as
follows:

1)

3)

5)

6)

8)

9)

That a strategic group be set up which meets regularly in order to identify
duplication and gaps in current provision for rough sleepers and which includes
representation from partner agencies including from the faith and voluntary sector.
This group will develop a Rough Sleeper Strategy to be developed and approved
by Council to support the work of officers and the wider partnership arrangements,
and will monitor and respond to fluctuations in the delivery of the council’s
homelessness policy.

The creation of a multi-agency task and targeting group to work on a long-term
plan to ensure that individual rough sleepers are supported to move away from a
street-based lifestyle.

That the staff resource dedicated to supporting rough sleepers is increased
beyond the current single officer by one full time additional officer to provide
greater resilience and capacity, including provision for weekend outreach work in
addition to the existing Monday to Friday service, subject to the availability of
funding.

That, with a growing rough sleeping population, the availability of suitable all year
round night shelter accommodation is maintained, or increased if demand
increases, to ensure that those most vulnerable are able to get some shelter
especially during severe weather conditions.

That night shelter accommodation is identified for rough sleepers with dogs where
the rough sleeper would not be willing to allow the council to place the dog into
kennels as is current practice, subject to the availability of funding

Additionally, work with organisations in the voluntary sector to develop pet-sitting
or other similar projects to enable a rough sleeper with a dog to access services.

That consideration be given to establishing formal daytime drop-in advice and
advocacy services for rough sleepers, in partnership with the voluntary and faith
sectors, focussed on offering advice and guidance as well as case management
for service users, with the caveat that this is not a daytime shelter.

That consideration be given to a flexible approach to activating severe weather
emergency provision (SWEP), taking into account the good practice guidelines
provided by Homeless Link.

That an urgent solution is found to the deficit of on-street drugs and alcohol
support through renegotiating the existing contract the council holds with the
provider.

That a focussed and ongoing communications campaign is undertaken to
encourage the public to report rough sleeping to the council so that the most
appropriate support can be provided.

10) To design and print business card sized information cards for rough sleepers with

contact details for rough sleeper touch points and durable conveniently sized



hand-outs, which can be personalised with key advice and action plans for rough
sleepers to support them to leave the streets.

11) That, following a recent announcement from Government about potential support
to roll out the Housing First model, further work is carried out to understand the
detail behind this announcement with a view to extending local provision by at
least two further beds.

12) That the current Chronically Excluded Adults (CEA) project which provides
personalised support to rough sleepers and others with the most complex needs
be mainstreamed into normal council business from 1 August 2017, the point at
which existing grant funding ceases, subject to the availability of funding.

13) That the relationship between affordable housing and rough sleeping be further
explored. If it is found that there is a direct correlation between volumes of rough
sleeping and availability of affordable housing, that a full report is prepared for
Cabinet that explains this connection to enable Cabinet to consider the
consequences in the Local Plan.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The recommendations contained in the report were as a result of a cross party task
and finish group.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

A wide range of options were considered as part of the work the task and finish group
undertook, and the final recommendations represented the most appropriate for
Peterborough.

ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND ACTION PLANS (EAPS)

Cabinet received a report in relation to the Environment Policy and Action Plans (EAPSs)
which had been prepared to outline how the city intended to deliver against the
‘Creating the UK’s Environment Capital’ strategic priority.

The purpose of the report was to seek support for the EAPs by Cabinet and, if such
support is forthcoming, for Cabinet to recommend the EAPs to Council for adoption.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital introduced the report
and noted that further exploration was being made into the terminology used. It was
believe to be important to demonstrate commitment to the reduction in the City’s
environmental impact. The plans had been reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee, whose
comments were included within the report.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:
e The format of the plans and the themes included were similar to those
previously in place;
e It was noted that schools had a particularly high percentage of non-recycled
waste. Further work was in progress to properly understand this data;
e It was suggested that further joined up work could be undertaken between
environment and education officers;
e Air quality was discussed, and it advised that Peterborough did not have any air
quality exceedance zones. Work was to be undertaken, however, on working
with taxi companies and in relation to idling engines outside of schools;



e The targets around healthy living had come from Vivacity’s strategic vision, and
were not new;

e The impact of waste ICT equipment was questioned, which was currently
securely disposed of, reused, and provided from sustainable sources;

e Engagement was being undertaken with other Council buildings, including
Serpentine Green;

e A query was raised in relation to local restaurants using local sourced produce;

e It was noted that while schools may have travel plans, it was difficult to enforce
these plans.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend the ‘Environment Action
Plan: City-Wide’ and ‘Environment Action Plan: Peterborough City Council’ documents
to Council for adoption.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Cabinet was recommended to approve the Environment Action Plans. This was
because the plans would help deliver the city’s Environment Capital priority by
providing clear strategic direction for the priority whilst creating a set of targets with
which the progress of this priority would be measured.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The alternative option of not producing a plan would mean that there would be no clear
vision and targets associated with the Environment Capital priority making progress
difficult to monitor and the effective allocation of resources difficult. Therefore the
alternative option of not producing the Environment Action Plans was rejected.

THE DRAFT PETERBOROUGH HOUSING STRATEGY 2016 TO 2021

Cabinet received a report following recent changes to Government's policy and
procedures towards housing, the end of the current Peterborough Housing Strategy
2011 to 2015, and the conclusion of the recent public consultation on the draft version
of the Housing Strategy.

The purpose of the report was to seek support from Cabinet for the Peterborough
Housing Strategy 2016 to 2021 and for Cabinet to recommend its adoption by Council.

The Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, and Housing Development introduced the
report and advised that the Strategy was a major Council policy, which set out the
Council’s priorities for a range of matters. The draft Strategy was approved for
consultation last year, and all stakeholders had had the opportunity to influence its
contents. A number of minor amendments had been included with the supplementary
report.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:
e It was not known yet how the Combined Authority would impact upon this
Strategy;
e The Strategy would be submitted to Full Council for approval in its final
completed form;
e Further work was needed in relation to the ‘disabled homes’ offer;
A request was made for further options for the management and control of
‘Houses of Multiple Occupancy’.
e |t was advised that the work of the Selective Licensing programme would help
the Council understand was housing stock was available in the area. The



provision of ‘disabled homes’ was covered by the Local Plan, but was an
important part of the Strategy.

e It was to be proposed in the new Local Plan that all properties be built to an
adaptable standard for a ‘Lifetime’ home.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to support the Peterborough Housing
Strategy as attached at Appendix A, incorporating the amendments set out in the
supplementary report, and agreed to recommend it to Council for adoption.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The stated lifespan of the existing Peterborough Housing Strategy was from 2011 to
2015. Plans to renew the Strategy were delayed to await the outcome of the Housing
and Planning Act 2016. The major anticipated announcements had now been made by
Government, so the timing to publish our own local housing strategy was very timely.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

A ‘do nothing’ option (where no new Housing Strategy was developed and the existing
Housing Strategy was not updated) was considered. However such an approach
would mean that Peterborough would have an out of date Strategy which did not reflect
the significant changes to national housing and welfare policy and how we as a Council
plan to respond to them. A refresh of the Strategy was necessary to ensure that we
had a fit for purpose Housing Strategy.

Chairman
10.00am — 11:58am



